HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY PANCHKULA

Website: www.haryanarera.gov.in

BEFORE ADJUDICATING OFFICER, HRERA, PANCHKULA.,

Complaint No. : 2309 ol 2023
Date of Institution: 02.1 1.2023
Date of Decision: 10.02.2025

Hitesh Girdhar S/o Sh, C.D. Girdhar, resident of House No, 539, Seetor-14.

Sonipat, Haryana,
~COMPLAINANT
Versus

TDI Infrastructure Limited, having it Corporate office at 9, K

71;15‘? Y Marg, New Delhi-11000],

aturba Gandhi
&
F7 o RESPONDIENT

Hearing: s

Present: - Mg, Neelam Sigh, Ad

vocate, for the complainant through V.,
Mr. Shubnit Hans, Ad

vocate, for the respondent through V',

ORDER:

This order of mine will dispose of a complaint filed by the
complainant namely ‘Ifitesh Girdhar S/o Sh, C.D. Girdhar, against TD]

Infrastructure Limited. seeking compensation and the mterest from this



Complaint No.2309 OF 2073

Forum. in accordance with the provisions of Rule 29 ol the I IRERA. Rules,
2017 (hereinafter 1o be referred as the R ules 2017), read with Sections 71 &

72 0l the RERA Act. 2016 (hereinaficr 1o he referred as the Acet, 2016).

2, Briel' facts of he complaint are that the complaimant, afier
having gone through the advertisenient given by the respondent company i ¢,
IDI Infrastructure Limited (hereinafter 10 be referred as the respondent), as
per which the promoter-respondent assured to have obtained all necessary
approvals and licenses (o develop the project, had booked 4 residential floor
m the project, namely, “Tuscan Floors’, TDI City, Kundii. Sonipat, of the
respondent by making payvment of 24,00,000/- on 10.02.2010. following
which allotment lotier dated 01.02.2011 way 1ssued in favour ol complainant
and unit no, T-50/GI having arca 1164 8q. 1. was allotted. That (he
complainant entered into floor buyer agreement(hercinafier (o be relerred as
FBA) with the respondent on 13.11.2015. Ag per clause 30 of the FBA.
possession of the floor was o be made within 30 months from the date of
agreement, thus the deemed daie ol delivery was on 12.05.2018. Anamount
0f T28.43,186/- against total sale consideration ol 230.36.926/- has been by
the complainant on dilferent dates. It is submitied by the complainant that
despite @ lapse of more than 13 years, respondent has failed to offer
possession of the allotted (loor That till date, respondent hag not completed

the construction of the projeet in question including the floor booked. In the



Complaint No.2309 OF 2023

year 2013, complainant had visited the office of respondent and came to
know that construction of the allotted unit had not ¢ven started due to some
dispute on the land on which the (ower T50/GE was planned to be
constructed by (he respondent.  Thay complainant  had opted for g
construction  linked plan. However, (he respondent had  demanded and
received approximately 91% of total sale consideration despite the fact tha
o construetion was going on at site of the project. For reference order dated
09.08.2022 passed by the llon’ble Haryana Recal Iistate Regulatory
Authority, Panchkula, in complaint no. 1115 of 2020 titled as “Ilitesh
Girdhar vs D] Infrastructure Lid." g mentioned whercby Authority has
observed that neither the unit booked by complainant nor project-TD]
Tuscan City s complete as local commissioner in ity report has conclusively
cstablished that the project is incomplete and not ready for usage. ‘I'herelore,
relicl” of refund of paid amount with interest was allowed. That delay in
development of the project by the respondent has shattered the [aith ol the
complamant and  such mordinate delay has frustrated the purpose of
purchasing the unit, There is no basic development carried oul at site of the
project by the respondent and further there Is no scope of completion of
projeet even in near luture. Therelore, the complainant was left with no other
aption but (o approach this Forum. llence he present complaint hag been
liled. That the complainant lurther submitted (hat the complainant sulfered o

lot due 1o non-delivery of the said unit. The complainant has sulfered

3



f

o

Complaint Na.2309 OF 2023
linancial loss, lots of expenses have beon incurred in Visiting office and
project site, engaging the lawyer and prayed that the respondent he direcied
W0 pay a compensation of 210,00,000/- on account of linancial loss and
mental - harassment  caused o the complainant, by not delivering  the

posscssion and 22,00.000/- on account of litigation CXPenses,

3 On receipt of notice of the complaint. respondent filed reply,
which in briel” states that that due 1o the reputation of the respondent
company, the complainant had voluntarily invested in (he project ol the
respondent company namely- Tuscan floors, TDJ Tuscan City at Kundlj,
Sonipat, [Haryana, That, when the respondent company  commenced the

construction of the said project, the RERA Act was not In existence,

5o . _
77 Fherefore, the res ondent company could not have contemplated any
S?'A P 3

violations and penalties thercof, as per the provisions of the RERA Act,
2016. That the provisions ol RERA Act are 1o be applied prospectively,
Therefore, the present complaint is not maintainable and lalls outside the
Purvicw ol provisions of RIIRA Acte That, the agreement was exeeunted
much prior from the date when the RERA At came nto existence.
Accordingly, the agreement exccuted between the partics is binding on he
buyer/allottee. Complainant is bound by the terms of the agreement and as
such cannot withdraw s consent. The complainant is an cducated person

and has signed on each and LVery page ol the agreement, henee, cach lerm is



el

Complaint Ne.2309 OF 2023

binding on {(he complainant. That complainant herein as invesior have
accordingly invested in the project of the Respondem Company lor the sole
reason of investing, carning profits and speculative: gains. thereflbre. the
captioned complain is liable to be dismissed in limine. That respondent vide
letter dated 09.05.2014 had applicd 10 the Direetor General of “Town and
Country Planning, Haryana for grant of occupation certificate which is
awaited. Further, it has been submitted that handing over ol possession has
always been tentative and subject to foree majeure conditions and the
complainant have been well aware about the same. That, relicl has already
been granted by Hon’ble Authority i Complaint no.1115 ol 2020. decided
on 09.08.2022 wherein refund along with interest has been granted to the
complainant. This interest includes the interest in the form of compensation
which is over and above the compensation ag claimed by the complainant in
the present complaint, which ig not justified. The complainant ¢an not claim
double benefit when relief has alrcady been granted by the Authority in the
form of interest. Further, it is contended that no documentary evidence has
been placed on record by the complainant to support its averments. Finally,
the respondent  hag prayed that the present complaint  (iled by the
complainant may kindly be dismissed witl heavy cost, in the interest of

Justice,

Ln



Complaint No.2309 OF 2023

4, This Forum has heard Ms, Neelam Singh, Advocate. for the
complainant and Mr. Shubnit Hans, Advocate, for the respondent and has

also gone through the record carclully,

5. In support of g contentions, learned counsel [or the
complamant has argued that in the instant case. complainant is very much
entitled to get compensation and the interest thercon, because despite having
played its part of duty as an allottce, the complainant had met all the
requirements including payment of sale consideration for the unit booked byt
it is the respondent which made to wait the complainant 1o get their uni well

m time complete in all respecet for more than 13 years. which forced the

complainant to go for unwarran(ed litigation to get the refund along with

mterest by approaching 1onble Authority at Panchkula, which has Inally
granted on 09.08.2022. He has further argued that the complainant has been
played fraud upon by the respondent as it despite having used money
deposited by the allottees did not complete the projeet and enjoyed the said
amount  for its own cause which dmounts  to  misappropriation of
complainant’s money on the part of respondent. Finally. he has prayed 1o

grant the compensation in the manner prayed in the complaint.

6. On the other hand, learned counsel for the respondent had
argued that the complainant can not claim compensation when relief of

refund along with interest had already been granted by the Authority. 11¢ has



s

Complaint No.2309 oF 26023

lurther argued that there has not been any intentional delay on the part of the
respondent (o complete the project which gol delayed because of (he
circumstances beyond the reach ol the respondent. 11e has also argued that
since the project was launched prior to inception of Act. 2016, provisions of
Act, 2016 shall no apply in this case. I1¢ also argued that the complain js
barred by limitatjon. hence, it be dismissed. Ie has also argued that the
complainant can’t (ake benelit of clause 30 of Builder Buyer Agreement, ag
there has been no willful delay on the part of the promoter to complete the

project. Finally, he has prayed to dismiss the complaint,
T With due regards 1o the rival contentions and facts on record,

this Forum possess lollowing questions to be answered:

(@) Whether the law of limitation is applicable in a ¢ase covered

under RERA Act. 2016 and Rule 2017 made thereunder?

(b} Whether the RERA, Act, 2016 and Rules, 2017 bars this lorum
lo grant compensation when relief of refund with interest hag
alrcady been pranted by Llon’ble Authority?

(€)  Whatare the fictops lo be taken note of 1o decide compensation’!

(d)  Whether it is heeessary for the complainant 1o give evidenee of
mental harassment, agony, gricvance and frustration caused due

o deficiency in service. unfuir trade practice and miserable



8.

Complaint Ne.2309 OF 20723

attitude of the promoter, in a case (o £et compensation or

interest?

Whether complainant arc

entitled to get compensation in the

case i hand?

Now, this Forum wil] take on cach question poscd to answer. in

the following manner:

8(a)

record, this Forum is of {he
apply in respect of g compl

RERA Act, 2016, Rather,

Whether the Ja v ol limit

ation is applicable in 3 case covered
under RERA Act, 2016

and Rule 2017 made thereunder?

The answer 1o thig question is in negative,

The plea for the respondent is that the complaint is barred by

limitation as project pertains o the year 2005, whereas the

complaint was filed in the year 2023,
On the other hand, the plea for the complainant is that the

provisions of Limitation At are not applicable in thig complain

lled under RERA Act, 2016, hence, plea ol limitation so ratsed
be rejected.
With due regards 1o

the rival contentions and Facts on

view the law of limitation does 1ot
aint filed under the provisions of the

Section 29 of the Limitation Act,



Complaint No.2309 OF 2033

1963, specifically provides (ha Limitation Acy. 1963, does not
apply to a special enactment wherein no period ol limitation is
provided like RI:RA Act, 2016. For ready reference, Seetion 29

of the Limitation Act, 1963, is reproduced below:

Section 29 - Limitation Act, | 963

29, Savings. -

LINothing in this Ae shall affect section 25 of the Indian
Contract Act, 1872 (Yof 1872),

LIWhere any: special or local lgw prescribes for any suit,
appeal or application q period of linitation different from the
period preseribed by the Sehedule. the provisiony of section 3
shall apply ay if such period were the reriod presciibed by the
Schedule and for the Pirpose of determining any period of
limitation prescribod for any suit, appeal or application oy
special or local law the provisions contained in sections 4 10 24
(inclusive) shall apply only in so Jar as, and (o the evtens to
which, they are no expressiv excluded by such special ar local
law;

LlSave as otherpise provided in any law for the time heing i

Joree with respect 1o marriage and divoree, nothing in this Aet

shall apply 1o any suit or other proceeding under any such law

Sections 25 and 26 and the definition of “easement” i
section 2 shall not apply to cases arising in the territories 1o
Which the Indian Easements Adet, 1882 (5 of 1882), may for the

e being extend.

Liven, section I8(2) of RERA Act, 2016, brings the

complaint out of the purview of Limitation Act. 1963,

Further Tlonble Apex Court in Consolidated Iingp,

nterprises v/s Irrigation Department 2008(7)SCC169. has held
regarding applicability  of Limitation  Act. 2016, upon

quasi-judictal  forums  [ike “Authority™ or “Adjudicating



Complaini MO.2309 OF 2023

Olficer” working under RERA Act and Rules thereunder 1o the

clfect that “Limitation Act would NOL apply to quasi-judicial

bodics or Tribunals ™ Similar view has been reiterated by

Mon’ble Apex Court in case titled as “M.p Steel Corporation

v/s Commissioner of Central Exeise 2015(718S8('58.

Nolwilhsmnding anything  stated above. academically,

even 1l it g accepted that law of limitation applics on

quasi-judicial proceedings, though not, still in the case in hand,

it would not have an application in this case ag the project has

not been completed il date, resulting into refund ol the

dimount
Z to the complainant, so. ciause of action [or the complainant is in
3y

da - oo s “ +
f]’{? continuation, il finally held entitled 1o Sel compensation,
4] i
In nutshell, plea of bar of limitation is devoid of merit.
8(bh) Whether the RERA. Act, 2016 and Rules, 2017 bars this

Farum to rant compensation when reliel of refund with

interest has al ‘ead

cen granted by Hon'hle Authority?

The answer to this question is in affirmative,

This question has been answered by Ilon’ble Apex Court in

Civil Appeal no.(s) 6745-6749 of 2021 titled

as “M/s New Teeh

Promoters and Developers Pyt Lid. v/s State ol 11.P. & Ors”

on

10



Complaint No.2309 OF 2023

dated 11112021 1o the effect that relier of adjudging
compensation and interest thercon under Section 12,1418 and
19, the Adjudicating Officer exclusively has the power 1o
determine, keeping in view the provisions of Section 71 read
with Scetion 72 of the AcL. The relevant Parg of the judgment is

reproduced helow:

86, From the seheme of the Act of which « detailed reference
has been made and laking note of power of aciudication
delineated with the Regulatory Authority and Adjuddicating
Officer: What finally culls out is that although the Act indicates
the distinet expressions like “‘refind’ ‘ntereyt”, penaliv' and
compensation | & conjoint reading of Sections 18 and 19 ¢leary
manifests that when it comes 1, refund of the amount, and
hierest on the refund amount, o directing pavment of interest
for delayed delivery of POSSession, or penalty and interest
thereon, it is the Regulatory Authority which has the pPower lo
examine and determine the owicome of a complaint, At the setme
time, when it comes 1o @ question of secking the refief” of
wdfucleing compensation aid interest theveon wnder Sections 12,
14, 18 and 19, the Adjudicating Officer exclusively fas the
power o determine, keeping in view the collective readine of
Section 71 read with Section 72 of the Act, I the adindication
under Sections 2. | 418 and 19 other than COMPENSation ey
cnvisaged, if extended 1o the Adiudicating Officer gy praved
that, i our view, may intend to expand the ambir and scope of
of the powers and Sunctions of the Adjudicating Officer wnder
Section 71 and that would be agamst the mandate of the ey
2016."

Thus, in view of above law laid down by 1on ke Apex Court,
the reliels provided under Section 31 and then Section 7] of the

RERA Act, 2016 read with Rule 29 or Rules, 2017 are

11



Complalnt Ne.2309 OF 2073
independent 1o cach other to be granied by two dilferent

Authoritics.

In nutshell, the plea of bar of granting compensation or

mterest is devoid ol merit,

What are the lactors to be taken note of to decide compensation?

On this point, relevant provisions of RERA Act. 2016
and also law on the subject for grant of compensation, arc ag

under;
(1) Section 1§ - Return of amount angd compensation

(1) If the promoter faily o complete or is unable (o give
possession of an apartment. plot or building,

(@) in accordance with the terms of the agreement for sale or ay
the case may e, duly completed v the date spectfied therein -
or (h) due 1o discontinuance of his business us o developer oy
aceount of suspension o revocation of the resisiration titeler
this Aet or for any other reason, he shatl he liahlo on detiand to
the allottees, in case the allottee wishes 1o withdranw from the
project, without prejudice 1o amy other remedy available, 1o
retur the amount received hy him in respect of that apartmeny,
plot, huildine, as the case mav be, with interest ar vueh rete oy
may be prescribed in this hehalf inecluding compensation in the
manner as provided under this Aey:

Provided thay where an allotiee does not intend 1o withdrany

Srom the project, he shall he paid, by the promoter: interest for

every.month wf delay, til the handing over of the possession, ot
such rate as may be prescribed.

(2) The promoter shall compensate the allottees in cave of any
loss caused to him due 1) defective title of the land, ou whicl
the project iy heing developed or has heen developed. i ihe
e as provided under this A and the claim  for

12



Complaint No.2300 oF 2023

compensation under thiy subsection shall noyt he barred by
limitation Provided yneler any law for the time being in force.

(3) If the promoter fails to discharge any other oblisations
imposed on him under this Act or the rules or repulations
made thercunder o in accordance with the terms and
conditions of (he dsreement for sale, he shall be liable to pay
such compensation to the allottees, in (he manner ay
provided under this Act,

(ii) How an Adjudicating Officer g to exercise s
POWETS Lo adjudicate, has heen mentioned in a case titled as

Anr v/s Ansal Properties &

Infrastructure Ltd. Appeal no. 56/2020). by Hon’ble Uttar

Mrs. S

Pradesh Real Estate Appellate ‘Tribunal ag Lucknow dated

29.09.2022 in the following manner:

I2.§8-= The word “fuil 1 comply with the provisiony of anv
of the sections av spectfied in sub section (1" used iy
Sub-Section (3) af Section 71, means failre of the promaoter )
comply with the requiirements mentioned in Section 12, 14, |8
and 19, The Adjudicating Officer after holding enguin while
adfudging the quantum of compensation or tmterest as the cose
may be, shall have due regard o the factors mentioned fi
Section 72, The compensation. may he adiudged either ay o
GUANTative or ay COMPENSHNV [111eres].

1229 — The Adjudicatine « Whicer thus, has beeny caonferved with
power o directed for making payment of Cempensation or
interest, as the case may be, “us e thinks fit" in accordeance
with the provisions of Section 12, 14, 18 and 19 of the Aet afier
taking inio consideration the fuctors ehumerated in Section 72
of Act.

(iii)  What is 1o be considered by the Ati_jmiiuu[fng Officer,
while deciding the quantum  of compensation, as the (enn

“compensation”™ has not been delined under RERA Aet, 2016, iy

13



Complaint No.2309 oF 2023

answered in Section 71 of (he Acel, 2016, as per which © he may
direct 1o pay such compensation of interes, as the case may any
be, as he thinks (it in dccordance with the provisions of any of

those sections.™

Seetion 72, turther elaboraie the factors 1o be taken note of:

which read as under:

Section 72: Factors 10 be faken into account by the
adjudicating officer.

72, While adjidging the quantum of compensation or interesi,
as the case may be, under Section 71, the adjudicating officer

shall have dye regard to the following factors, naniely.

(a) the amount of disproportionate gain or umfair advantage,
wherever quantifiable, made as o resuls of the defaulr;

(h) the amouni of loss caused us o result of the defanl;
(e) the repetitive nature of the defiuly;

(d) such other fuctors vwhie h the adjudicating officer considers
necessary to the case i furtherance of justice,

(iv)  For determination ol the entitlement of complainant [or

compensation due to default of the builder/developer Ton'ble

Apex Court in M/s Fortune Infrastructure (now Kknown as

M/s. Hican Infrastructure) & Anr. Vs, Trevor D’Lima and

Others, Civil Appeal No.(8) 3533-3534 of 2017 decided on

2.03.2018 . has held as under:-

“Lhus_the Forum or the Conmmission st determine Hot

there has been deficiency i Service and/or nisfeasance i

14



Complaint No. 2309 OF 2023

public  office vwhioh has resulted iy oy O iy, Ne

herd-and-fust yule can e luid down, however, a fo examples
would be where an allotment is made, Price is received/paid hus
Possession is not given withii; the period set out in the brochure,

The ¢ }Hr.rmrfs.'.ﬁ‘fn.*:ﬂ"nrum would then need 1) determine the lowy,

Loss could be determined on the basig ol'loss of rent whicl
could have been carned if' possession way given and the
premises let out or if the consumer has had 1o slay in rented
premises, then on the basis of rent actually paid by him. Along
with recompensing the loss the Commission/Forum may also

compensalte for Imrassmcnlfinjm}r, both mental and physical,”

In the aforesaid case. Hon'ble Apex Courr 1aid down the
principle for entitlement ol the compensation due 10 loss or
mjury and its Seope i cases where the promoter of real estae
latled to complete the project and defaulted in handing over its
possession, Similarly, Hon’ble Three Judge Beneh ol the

Hon'ble Apex Court in Charan Singh Vs. Healing Touch

Hospital & Ors. (2000) 7 SCC 008, had carlier held regarding

assessment of damages in a case under Consumer Protection

Act, in the [ollowing manner:

15



Complaint No.2309 oF 2023

“While guantitvine damages, Consimer Foruns gre Leaiired 1o
miake  un altempl (o serve  fhe ends  of justice o et
LOMPEnsSQion is awenrded i i established ease, vwhich 1ot
oily servey the RUTpOse of recompensine the individual, bt
which also at the Sanie time, aims fo hrine aboul a gualirative
change i the atlitude _of the  serviee provider.  Indeed.
caleulation of damages depends on the facts anel cirennmsianees
of each case. No hard and Jast rule can be laid down for
universal  application, While awarding  compensation., 4
consumer forum has to take into account all relevant fuciors
and assesy compensation on the hasis of accepted leaal
principles, and moderation. It is for the CORSUMer forum to
stant compensation (o the extens i finds it reasonable, Jadr and
Proper in the facts and circumstances of a LIVeN case e ‘ording
10 the established fudicial standards where the elaimany i liahle
torestablivh iy charge. "

Whether it iy necessary for the complainant (o siye cvidence
ol _mental harassment. agony, grievance and [rustration
caused due to deficiency jn serviee, unfair trade practice
and miserable attitude of the promoter, in a case to oo

compensation or in]crusg‘?

The answer 10 thig question is that no hard and fast rule

could be faid 1o seck prool” of such feelings from an allottee.
Helshe may have documentary prool 1o show the deficiency in
service on the part of the builder and even this Forum could
itsell” take judicial notice of the mental and physical agony
suflered by an original allotice due (o non-performance of
duties on the part of the promoter. in respeet ol the promisey
made to lure an allotice 1o mvest its hard carned money to own
s dream house withou realising the hidden agendas or unfaiy

practices of the builder in thay projeet.

16



any

Complaint Ne.2309 OF 2023

In nutshell, (o award compensation, the Forum can adopt

procedure suitable in a particular case 1o decide the

availability of factors on record entitling or disentitling an

allotice 10 get compensation which is the reason even under

Rule

29 of the Rules 2017, it is noi compulsory 1o lead

evidence,

Whether complainant are cntitled to vet compens:ation in

Lhe case in hand?
—=tascin hand?

Before deliberating on this aspeet, 1t is necessary to deliberate

upon admitied facts to e considered to decide the lis:

i)

—[_—_'_—_—_'—'—'_'r\‘ -— =
Projeet pertains (o the 2005

year
(i) | Proposed Handing AS per elause 30 of
over ol possession independent [Tay buyer
dated 12,05.2018. 30
months from the dute of
FBA (13.11.2015)
(1) | Basic sale price 230,306,926/~
(v) | Total amount pid 128.43,1806/-
(v) | Period ol payment 05.03.2010-
29.03.2017
(vi) Occupancy certificate NO
Whether received (il
Filing of complaing
(vii) | Date ol filing of 12.10.2020
complaint under
Scetion 31 before
lonble Authority
- S

17



Complain No.2309 OF 2023

Date of order of
Authority

09.08.2022

Date of filing of 02.11.2023
complaint filed under
Scetion 12, 18 & 19
O RERA Act, 2016

——

Part-payment made i the
lollowing manner

Sr. | Date Amount

(x} | Date when total refund
made, i'made

No,

T 25.07.2023 25.00,000/-
2. | 11.01.2024 2:?*{}{].[}{}[1!--_
3. [18.03.2024 -é:SJHLEHJUH—
j__ 01.08.2024 {-:':,{HII,[]'H'[?—H-_'.
5 4. 10.2024 | 25.00.000/-

[t is & matter 6f record that the projeet advertised i
the year 2005, did nof gct completion certificate (i1 liling of
the  complaint  on dated 02.11.2023 and also  that  the
complainant on ity part had performed (heir part of duty by
paymg 91% of the basie price of the unit. Admittedly, the
basic price of (he plot was 230.36,926/- whereas  the
complainant paid 228 43,186/~ il 29.03.2017,

It is also admitied on record that the complainant

did not get possession of the unit allotted. There can also be

18



N*

Complaint No, 2309 oF 2023

no denial that allottees of the unit generally spend their
lifetime carning and they are not a cqual footings with (hat of
the promoter, who is in & dominating position, The position or
the allotiees becomes more pitiable and sympathetic when he
or she has to wait for years together (o get the possession of gy
unit  allotted despiie having played its bid. But, on the
contrary. it is the promoter who enjovs the amount paid by
allottees during this period and keep on £oing (o delay the
completion of the projeet by not meeting legal requirements
on s part o get the final completion from competent
Authority about fulfilling which such promoter knew since the
time of advertisenent ol the launch of the project. Further. the
conduet of the promoter 1o enjoy the amount of allottees paid
Is nothing byt misappropriation of (he dmount legally paid ay
the promoter did not hand over possession. which the
promoter was legally bound 1o do. 1t 1S not out of place 1o
mention here that if (he promoter/respondent had 4 right to
receive  the money  from the allotice (o hand over the
POSSESSion in time, it 18 bound lo Tace the consequences for
not handing over (he possession in time. [lere, il is worth to

quole a Latin maxim “ubi jus ib; remedinm.™ which means

“where Jaw has estublished 4 right. there should be

19



L

A

Complaint No.23g9 Qr 2023

corresponding remedy for s breach.” If this be the legal and
factual position. (he promoter is not only bound (o refund the
amount but also 1g compensate the allotiee for disappropriatc
gain or unlair advantage on (he part of'the promoter within (he
meaning ol Seetion 72(a) of the Act 20 L6, of the amount paid,
Itis not out of place to mention here that as per record. the
allottces had paid 328:43,186/-. Howcver it is not in dispute
that the respondent neither completed (he project, nor handed
UVEr possession il allottee having been forced (o approach
Hon'ble HRERA Authority, Panchkula. (o get refund along
with interest afier having indulged in unwarranted [oreed
litigation by the promoter at the cost of allotices personal
expenses, which it has not got tll date. During this period.
obviously, the alloftee had 10 suffer Inconvenicnee,
harassment, mental pain and agony during the said period
bringing its case within the ambit of Section 72(d) of the Aet,
2016 as such feelings are 10 be lelt/sensed by this Forum

without seeking any prool thercof:

[n view of the above, since. the promoters had beer
using the amount of ¥28.43.186/-, for the last more than 13

years, lor the sake of repetition it is held that it can definitely



Complaint No,2309 QF 2023

be termed as disappropriate £aim or unfair advantage, g
cnumerated in Seetion 72(a) of the Act. In other words, it had
been loss 1o allotices as a result of default on the part of the
promoter which continucs (]| date. Thus, it would be in the
Interest ol justice, if the compensation is ordered to he paid to
the complainant afier taking into consideration, the defaul( of
respondent for the period starting [rom 2010 4l dage and also
misutilization of the amount paid by the complainant to the
respondent. In fact, the facts and circumstances ol this case
isell are proof of agony undergone by the complainant for so
long, henee, there is no need to look for formul proof ol the
same. Further, there ean’ be denial to the effect that the
allottees must have had (o un-around to ask the promoter (o
hand over the possession and also that if the unit provided in
time, there was no reason for the complainant 10 {jle the
complaints/exeeution petition by engaging  counsel(s) al
different stages. and also that because of escalation ol prices
of unit in last 13 years, the complainant May not be in g
POsIlion 1o purchase the Same unit now, which amounts 1o loss
ol Opportunity to the allotices. These factors also enable ian

allottee to get compensation.

21



Complaint No.2309 oF 2023

In view of the lorgoing discussions. the complainant js

entitled for compensation.
9. Once,  the complainant has been held  entitled 1o get
compensation, now it is 1o be decided how much compensation is to be
granted, on which dmount, what would be rate ol interest and how long the

pPromoter would be liable (o pay the interes(?

Belore answering thiy question, this Forum would like 1o
reproduce the provisions of Seetion 18 of the Aet. 2016, Rules
15 and 16 of [HRERA. Rules, 2017 and also definition of

‘interest” given in Section 2(za) of the RERA Act, 201 6:

Rule 15 - Preg ribed Rate of Interest - [Proviso e xection |2,
section 18 and sub section (4) and sub-section (7) of section

”’
2\ 197
6? For the purpose of proviso to section | 2 section 18- and
stth-sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate
preseribed " shall be the Stare Bank of India hiohesy mareingd
cost of lendine ruge 2%

Provided that in cqye the State Bank of India mareiingl
cost of lending rate (Mc 'LR) is not in use, it shail he replaced by
such benchmark lending rates vwhich the State Bank of India
may fix from time to time for lending 1o the general public, |

|

Rule 16- Timelines Jor refund of money and interest at such
rate as may be prescribed. payment of interest at such rate gy
may be preseribed-- [Section 18 und Section | o

(1), Anv refind of monev along with the interest at such rate as
mav be prescribed payable by the promoter in terms of the At
or rules and regulations tade there under shafl pe payable by
the promoter 1o the allotiee within period of ninety davs fiom

7



Complaint Neo.2309 of 2023

the date on \whicl, Suclt refinnd alongwith interest such FENE ety
may be prescribed has hoen ardered hy the J tthority.

(2) Where an allotiee does not intend 1o Withelraw from the
project and interesy Jor every mong) of delay 1ill handing over af
the possession ay Such rate as may be prescribed ordered by the
Authority to be paid by the promoter 10 the allottee, the arrears
of such interest acerued on the date of the order by the Awthorin:
shall be pavable by the promoter 1o the allotiee swithin o period
Of ninety davs from (he date of the order of the Authority and
mterest for every month of delay shall pe pavable e the
promoter to the allottee hefire L0th day of the subsequent
maonth,

Section 18 - Return of amount and compensation,

(1) 1" the promorer Jails to complete or i nable o gpie
Possession of an apartment, plot or building,

(a) in accordance with the terms of the agreement for sale or us
the case may be, duly comploted by the date specifiod theyein Cor
(h) due o discontinuance of his business as developer on
account of suspension or revocation of the registration ynder
this Act or for any other reason, he shall be lighie i dlemancd o
the allotiees. in case the alloitee wishes 1o withdraw fiom the
praject, without prejudice 1o @ other remedy avatlable, o
retirn the amount received by him in respec of that apartment,
plot, building, as the cuse may be, with interest at such rete (s
may be preseribed in this behall ineludine COMPensalion in the
wagner as provided wnder this A ol

Provided that where ap allottee does not intend ter withdraw

from the project, he shall be paid, v the promoter: interest for

everv month of delay, till the handin g aver of the possession. at
such rate as may he prescribed,

(2) The promater shall compensate the allotices in caye of any
loss caused (o him due to defective title of the land. on whicl the
Project is bheing developed or has heen developed, in the manner
ws provided under this Acr. und the claim for compensation
uneer this subsection shall not he barred by linitation provided
tacler ame fay for the time heine (n force,

(3) If the promorer Jails 1o discharoe anyother oblivations
imposed on him under this 4 ct.orthe rules or regulations e
thereunder or in accordance with the terms and conditions of

23



Complaint No.2309 o 2023

the agreemen; for sale, he shall be liahle 1 pay such
compensation to the allottees, i the menner as previded wnder
this Act.

Section 2(zq) - interest” means the rates of nterest payable hy
the promoter or the allotiee, as the case may he.

Explanation. [y the purpose of this clause

(1) the rate of intorest chargeable fiom the allofiee hy he
promoter; in case of default, shall he equal to the rate of interest
which the promoter shall be liable 1o pav the allotice. in caye 0f
defanlt;

(ii)_the interest pavable by e promoter to the allotiee shell he
Lrom the dare the promoter received the LMW o8 gy pot
thereol' 1ill the date the _amount or par thereol and interes
thereon is refimded. and the interest pavahie v the altotiee 1o
the promoter shall he from the date the aflottee defindiy in
pavment to the promoter il the date it iy paid;

Perusal ol provisions of Scction IS(1)(b) make it ¢lear that in
case of reflund or compensation, the grant of interest may be at such
rale as preseribed in this behalr in the Act. It is not out of place (o
mention here that section 18(1)(b). not only deals with cases ol refund
where allotice  withdraws from  projeet but also (he cases of
compensation as is evident from the heading given 1o (hig section as
well as the fact that it has mention of refund and rage of interes
thercon ncluding  cases of compensation. Further, perusal of
provisions of Section IS(T)b) of the Aet, 2016, indicate that the
allottee shall be entitled 1o setrelund or compensation. as the case

may be, with interest at the rate preseribed in the Act. 2016,

24



P

R

b

Complaing Mo, 2309 pF 2023

Rule 15 of the Rules 2017, delines the “rage™ as ““Stlate Bank o

India highest marginal cost of lending ratc 2% with proviso”,

Further, Rule 16 provides for the time limit o refund  money
and interest thereon and mterest is to be as per the rate preseribed i
Rule 15 in case of matlers: covered under Provico to section 2.
Seetion 18 and Seetion 19 (4) and 19(7) of the Act, 2016. 1t further
deals with two situations, one,  where the allotteo has opted for 4
relund rather than a uniq i a project and second case where he has
gone for the projeet but there 15 delay in delivery. Hence, it canno be
said that the Rule 16 deals with only one situation oul of Lwo
mentioned therein s sub rule (1) and sub rule (2) respectively, It is not
out of place to mention here that this Rule deals witl; cases related o

Seetion [8 & 19 of the Act, 2016.

How Tong the interest would remain payable on the refund or
compensation, as the case may be, is provided in Seetion 2(za) of the
Act, 2016, which says that cycle of interes would continue il (he
entire: amount is refunded by the promoter. In other words, if the
provisions of Section 18 read with Rule 15 read with Rule 16 and
Seetion 2(za) are interpreted co-jointly, then it would m an that in case
of refund or compensation, as the case may be, the promoter will be

liable to pay the interest from the date the promaoler received the

25



Complaini No.2309 OF 2022

amount or any part thereof tll the date the amount ol refund or
compensation, as the case may be, or part théreol along with up 10
date interest s refunded/paid, even if not specilied in the order under
exceution. However, the situation is different in case ol an allottee’s
default in payments (o the promoter (il] (he date it is paid, Wil this
legal position. it js safe to conclude in the case in hand, still in view of
Lxplanation (ii) 10 Seetion 2(za) the allottee will be entitled to et the
nterest up to date of the final payment at the rate preseribed in Rule

15

RELIEF

Reverting back (o the lacts of the case under consideration,
having the above discussed legal position in mind, it iy concluded thay

respondent s directed 1o make payment of compensation as caleulited below

i relief: having in mind the provisions of Rule 15:

The calculation of compensation as verified by the Account

Branch of Honble Authority is tabulated below:

|_-Immmt Amount Time period | Compensati |
Paid by paid by on Amount
deeree judgment (in 2)
holder debtor (in 3)
(in ¥) and
| date b

26



Complaint No.2309 OF 2023

4.00,000/- 11.10%
paid on

05.03,2010

R5.00,000/- 35.94.960/-
paid on

25.07.2023

05.03,2010-25.07.2023
(25,00,000/- paid on
25.07.2023) on

|

24,00.000/-
R4,35,622/- 31.08.2010-25.07.2023 | 11.10% [31.43.296/
paid on (25,00.000/- paid on
31.08.2010 25.07.2023) on
1,00.000/-
35,00.000~  [31.08.2010-11.0] 2024 | FL10%  24.98.286/-
paid on (5,00.000/- paid on
11.01.2024 | 11.01.2024) on
remaming amount of
23,35,622/-
32.82.081/- 17.03.2011-11.01.2024 | 11.10% [R234 128/
paid on (<5,00,000/- paid on
17.03.2011 11.01.2024) on
21,64.378/-
S (- o
25.00,000/- | 17.03.2011-18.03.2024 | 11.10% | 21 70.060/-
paid on [%5,()0!{_}{]{% paid on
18.03.2024 [ 18.03.2024) on
remaining amount of
R1,17.703/-
21.50.000/- 13.04.2011-18.03.2024 | 11.10% [22,15.492.
paid on (R5,00,000/- paid on
13.04.201 | 18.03.2024) on
21.50.000/-
21.36.926/- 21.05.2011-18.03.2024 | 11.10% | 21.95.127/-
paid on (R5,00.000/- paid on
21.05.2011 18.03.2024) on
2 136,926/~ _ |
24.250/- 20.02.2014-18.03.2024 | 11.10% | 24,756/-
paid on (X5,00.000/~ paid on
20.02.2014 18.03.2024) on
24,250)/- L
32,86.498/- 22.08.2014-18.03.2024 | 11.10% [296,905/-
paid on (25,00,000/- paid on
79 () ] 2
22.08.2014 | | N e
27



25.00,000/-
paid on
01.08.2024

Complaint Ne.2309 OF 2073

]-3.03.2{]2#] on
V1L 121/-

22.08.2014-01 08.2024
(25,00,000/- paid on
01.08.2024) on

remaming amount of
R1.95.377/-

22.80,498/-
paid on
16.03.2015

R35.00,000/-
paid on

12,83,498/- 14.10.2014-01,08.2024

paid on (25,00,000/- paid on

14.10.2014 01.08.2024) on
2,83.498/-

16.03.2015-01 08.2024
(25,00,000/- paid on
01.08.2024) on
321,125/-

16.03.2015-14,10,2024
(25,00.000/- paid on
14.10.2024) on
remaining amount of
22,59,373/-

14.10.2024
22.84,625/-
paid on
06.10.2015
S

|

12,84,625/-

paid on
06.11.2015

06.10.2015-14.10.2024
(25,00,000/- paid on
14.10.2024) on
22.40.,627/-

FT.10%

11.10%

L 10%

L1 1O%

——

[.10%

06.10.2015-10.02.2025
(Date of vrder) on
remaining amount of

243,998/~

[1.10%

06.11.2015-10.02.2025
(Date of order)

11.10% |

23.08.,648/-

R22.016/-

22,76.151/-

e
2.41.264/-

45.707)-

32,92.990/-

4,563/-
paid on
29.03.2017

Total-
[228.43.186/- | |

29.03.2017-10.02.2025
(Date of order)

28

F1a10%,

212,737/-

|

_ |




Complalnt No.2309 oF 2073

I1. Since, the complainant have been foreed 1o file the complaint 1o
get his legal right of compensation, the complainant is granted 230.000/- as

litigation charpes,

The total tompensation comes to 135,68.407/- + 230.000/-

235,98.407/- (Thirty five lakh ninety eight thousand lour hundred seven

rupees only),

12. In these terms, the present complaint s partly allowed, The
respondent is directed 1o Pay an amount of ¥35.68.407/. 30,000~

135.98.407/- (Thirty five lakh ninety cight thousand [oyr hundred seven
Fupees only) within 90 days Lo the complainant, First instalment 15 10 be paid
within 45 days from the date or uploading of this order and remaining

amount within the next 45 days.

[t is further directed that I the payment is not made in the manner
divected witlin stipulated time, in view of the provisions ol Scetion 2z of
the Act, 2016, the respondent shall be liable (o pay miterest on delayed
payment as per the provisions of Rule 15 of the Rules, 2017, i realization

ol the amount.



Complaing NO,2309 OF 2023

The present complaint stands disposed of in view of the above
observations, [ile

13

be consigned (o record room after uploading of this order

on the website of the Authority,

------------------------------

ADSJ(Retd.)
ADJUDICATING OFFICER

10.02.2025

Note: This judgement containg 30

pages and all the pages have been checked
and signed by me,

..... Q b (Lo

ADSJ(Retd.)
ADJUDICATING OFFICER

10.02.2025

30



